

No. 20-231

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

ALADDIN MANUFACTURING CORPORATION,  
MOHAWK CARPET, LLC, MOHAWK INDUSTRIES,  
INC., AND SHAW INDUSTRIES, INC.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

THE WATER WORKS & SEWER BOARD OF THE  
TOWN OF CENTRE AND THE WATER WORKS &  
SEWER BOARD OF THE CITY OF GADSDEN,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition For A Writ Certiorari  
To The Supreme Court Of Alabama**

---

---

**RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

---

RHON E. JONES  
*Counsel of Record*  
Rhon.Jones@beasleyallen.com  
BEASLEY, ALLEN, CROW,  
METHVIN, PORTIS & MILES, P.C.  
218 Commerce Street (36104)  
Post Office Box 4160  
Montgomery, Alabama 36103-4160  
(334) 269-2343 telephone  
(334) 954-7555 facsimile

*Counsel for Respondents*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. Factual Background .....	2
II. Proceedings Below .....	5
THE PETITION SHOULD BE DENIED.....	9
I. No Conflict Exists for this Court to Resolve.....	9
A. The Alabama Supreme Court correctly relied on factually similar interstate water pollution cases finding specific jurisdiction over foreign polluters who knowingly pollute in-state waterways ....	10
B. The Alabama Supreme Court’s rejection of a foreseeability standard is consistent with the holdings cited by Petitioners .....	14
II. This Case is not a Proper Vehicle.....	21
III. The Alabama Supreme Court Correctly Applied <i>Walden</i> and <i>Calder</i> .....	25
IV. Staying a Decision on the Petition for Resolution in <i>Ford</i> is Unnecessary.....	30
CONCLUSION.....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Hague</i> , 449 U.S. 302 (1981) .....	25
<i>Ariel Invs., LLC v. Ariel Cap. Advisors, LLC</i> , 881 F.3d 520 (7th Cir. 2018).....	13, 17, 19
<i>Asahi Metal Indus. Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987) .....	19
<i>Bancroft Masters, Inc. v. Augusta Nat. Inc.</i> , 223 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2000).....	15
<i>Borland v. Sanders Lead Co.</i> , 369 So. 2d 523 (Ala. 1979).....	30
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985) .....	7, 20
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000) .....	22
<i>Bush v. Palm Beach Cty. Canvassing Bd.</i> , 531 U.S. 70 (2000) .....	23
<i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783 (1984) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Charles Schwab Corp. v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 883 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2018) .....	17, 19
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981) .....	11
<i>County of Los Angeles v. Mendez</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1539 (2017) .....	32
<i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> , 357 U.S. 235 (1958) .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Hertz v. Woodman</i> , 218 U.S. 205 (1910) .....	22
<i>Hinrichs v. Gen. Motors of Can., Ltd.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2291 (2017) .....	22
<i>Horne v. Mobile Area Water &amp; Sewer Sys.</i> , 897 So. 2d 972 (Miss. 2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 599 F.2d 151 (7th Cir. 1979).....	11, 24
<i>In re Gold King Mine Release in San Juan Cty., Colo., on Aug. 5, 2015, No. 1:18-MD-02824-WJ, 2019 WL 1369349 (D.N.M. Mar. 26, 2019)</i> .....	28
<i>Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 770 (1984) .....	29
<i>Kulko v. Superior Court of Cal., City and County of San Francisco</i> , 436 U.S. 84 (1978) .....	10
<i>Layne &amp; Bowler Corp. v. W. Well Works, Inc.</i> , 261 U.S. 387 (1923) .....	21
<i>Mullaney v. Wilbur</i> , 421 U.S. 684 (1975) .....	23
<i>Murdock v. City of Memphis</i> , 20 Wall. 590 (1874).....	23
<i>Old Republic Ins. Co. v. Cont'l Motors, Inc.</i> , 877 F.3d 895 (10th Cir. 2017).....	18, 19
<i>Pakootas v. Teck Cominco Metals, Ltd.</i> , 905 F.3d 565 (9th Cir. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985) .....	25
<i>Rice v. Sioux City Mem'l Park Cemetery</i> , 349 U.S. 70 (1955) .....	21
<i>Sun Oil Co. v. Wortman</i> , 486 U.S. 717 (1988) .....	25
<i>Teck Metals Ltd. v. The Confederated Tribes of the Colville Reservation</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2693 (2019) .....	7, 13
<i>TV Azteca v. Ruiz</i> , 490 S.W.3d 29 (Tex. 2016) .....	18, 19, 29
<i>Triad Hunter, LLC v. Eagle Natrium, LLC</i> , 132 N.E. 3d 1272 (Ohio 2019) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Pink</i> , 315 U.S. 203 (1942) .....	22
<i>Violet v. Picillo</i> , 613 F.Supp. 1563 (D. R.I. 1985) .....	28
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 571 U.S. 277 (2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Waldman v. Palestine Liberation Org.</i> , 835 F.3d 317 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	13, 17
<i>Young v. Masci</i> , 289 U.S. 253 (1933) .....	25
 RULES	
Ala. R. Civ. P. 4.2 .....	6, 23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 158 (Am. Law Inst. 1965).....	30
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 577A (Am. Law Inst. 1979).....	29
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 821B (Am. Law Inst. 1979).....	30
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 821D (Am. Law Inst. 1979).....	30
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 832 (Am. Law. Inst. 1979).....	28
